
 

 
 

King's Lynn and 
West Norfolk Area 
Museums 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 18th March, 2024 
at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
Available for the public to view on 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC  

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
8 March 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be 
held on Monday, 18th March, 2024 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 6 - 12) 

 The Committee is invited to confirm as a correct record the notes of the 
previous meeting. 

3.   Matters Arising   

 To consider any matters arising. 

4.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 13) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already 
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.  
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw 
from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 



observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   Report of the Assistant Head of Museums  (Pages 14 - 29) 
 

6.   True's Yard Report  (Pages 30 - 34) 
 

7.   Report of the Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk   

 Tourism Department Update (Jan-Feb 2024) 
 
Of the duo of full-time members within the department, one of the staff 
members left the authority for pastures new on 1st of March 2024, with one 
remaining staff member in post in the Tourism department at this time – Phillip 
Eke.  
We are starting to go through the recruitment process to fill the vacant 
position, for a fixed-term contract post, as seen here: 
https://www.jobtrain.co.uk/west-norfolk/Job/JobDetail?JobId=1316  
 
Much of the activity and duties fulfilled by the previous staff member are 
planned to recommence once a new member of staff has been recruited. 

8.   Schedule of Meetings 2024/2025  (Page 35) 

 To agree the Schedule of Meetings for 2024/2025. 

9.   Date of Next Meeting   

 Subject to the Schedule of Meetings for 2024/2025 being agreed, the next 
meeting of the King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee is 
scheduled to take place on 17th June 2024 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 

 
To: 
 
King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee:  
 
Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 
Councillors P Bland, T Bubb, M de Whalley, A Kemp and Non Councillor B Davison 
 
Norfolk County Council 
 
Councillors L Bambridge, M Chenery, C Dawson (2 vacancies) 
 
Ex Officio 
 
Councillor J Ward (Chair, Norfolk Joint Museums Committee) 
Councillor R Kybird (Vice Chair, Norfolk Joint Museums Committee) 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members 

https://www.jobtrain.co.uk/west-norfolk/Job/JobDetail?JobId=1316


 
Ms L Bavin, True’s Yard Heritage Museum Manager 
 
Officers 
 
Oliver Bone, Curator, Lynn Museum 
Mr P Eke, Senior Tourism Support Officer, Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk 
Dr R Hanley, Assistant Head of Museums 
Mr S Miller, Head of Norfolk Museums and Archaeology Service 
Ms L Tisdall, Committee Officer, Norfolk County Council 
 
 



 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

KING'S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area 
Museums Committee held on Monday, 8th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Borough Councillors 
 
Councillors P Bland, A Bubb (Chair), M de Whalley, A Kemp (Vice Chair) and Mr 
B Davison 
 
County Councillors 
 
Councillors L Bambridge and M Chenery of Horsbrugh 
 
Ex-Officio Non-Voting Members 
 
Councillor J Ward, Norfolk Joint Museums Committee 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members 
 
Lindsay Bavin, True’s Yard Museum 
 
Officers 
 
Oliver Bone, Lynn Museum 
Robin Hanley, Norfolk Museum Service 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Kybird, Norfolk 
Joint Museums Committee. 
 

2   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to County Councillor J Ward being added to the 
list of attendees. 
 

3   MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 
 

6

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bland and County Councillor Bambridge declared an interest 
in item 6 as Trustees of True’s Yard Museum. 
 

5   REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF MUSEUMS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Curator of the Lynn Museum presented the report on the King’s 

Lynn Museum activities in the period from September to November 

2023. A copy of the report is attached to the minutes. 

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following areas of the 

report: 

 Covid-19 and Infection Control service update. 

 Exhibitions and events at Lynn Museum. 

 Forthcoming Exhibitions: The Moon: Meet our Nearest Neighbour 

and Woof - a Celebration of Dogs. The Curator confirmed the 

opening event for The Moon: Meet our Nearest Neighbour 

exhibition was on Tuesday 6 February at 2.30pm and explained 

Committee Members were welcome to attend the event. 

 Family events. 

 Family Trails. 

 Mini Museum. 

 Heritage Open Day. 

 Coffee Mornings. 

 

The Curator of the Lynn Museum invited the Committee to ask 

questions in relation to section 2 of the report. 

In response to a question raised by County Councillor M Chenery of 

Horsbrugh, the Curator explained they would be featuring a Taxidermy 

Wolf in the Exhibition Woof - a Celebration of Dogs and confirmed they 

would have further information on wolves in Norfolk as part of that. 

County Councillor J Ward referred to the Exhibition Woof - a 

Celebration of Dogs and asked whether they would allow people to 

bring their dogs to the opening of the Exhibition. In response, the 

Curator explained assistance dogs would be allowed. The Assistant 

Head of Museums explained they would need to have a conversation 

with their Conservation colleagues. He confirmed they would ask the 

question. 

The Chair, Councillor A Bubb commented that his local library was not 

aware of The Tiger Who Came to Tea Exhibition and raised concerns 

around advertising. In response, the Curator agreed with the Chair and 

commented that they could always do better at advertising and added 

they should have good information at libraries around the district. 

7

https://youtu.be/GDMtD4-6LWY?t=231


 
3 

 

 

Councillor A Kemp referred to the coffee mornings and asked whether 

there was a diverse of people attending the coffee mornings, 

particularly people from care homes. In response, the Curator 

explained they had good links with some local care homes and 

confirmed they had had residents come in the past. He added they 

would work on and try to encourage more visits in that way. 

County Councillor L Bambridge commented that she really enjoyed the 

Exhibitions. She added she loved the Hoards Exhibition and thought 

the displays were excellent and the illustrations at The Tiger Who 

Came to Tea Exhibition were beautiful. 

Councillor M de Whalley asked whether there was anything included in 

the Woof - a Celebration of Dogs Exhibition about early beliefs. In 

response, the Curator explained they had incorporated a number of 

different aspects such as the natural history of dogs, companion dogs, 

working dogs and added if they weren’t able to incorporate it in the 

exhibition, they would look into including it as part of their talks 

programme or through social media. The Assistant Head of Museums 

added there was the potential to explore that and explained he was 

sure that would feature within the Exhibition. 

The Committee’s attention was drawn further to the following areas of 

the report: 

 Newman Legacy. 

 Other Museum developments. 

 Teaching Museums Trainees.  

 Partnerships. 

 

The Chair invited questions and comments in relation to those areas of 

report. 

Councillor M de Whalley referred to the Kick the Dust and getting 

young people to work alongside professionals and enhancing their 

digital skills. He added he understood there was a backlog of archive 

work and asked whether this would be included in those opportunities. 

In response, the Assistant Head of Museums explained as part of the 

programme they were planning to improve the collections information 

about the collections in King’s Lynn and added they were looking at 

opportunities to involve both volunteers and young people in that 

programme.  

In response to a question raised by the Chair, Councillor A Bubb, The 

Assistant Head of Museums confirmed they did not derive any income 

from the YouTube channel and added it was more of an advocacy 

marketing route for them. 

The Committee’s attention was drawn further to the following areas of 

the report: 

8



 
4 

 

 Learning & Outreach. 

 Kick the Dust Norfolk - countywide project update. A verbal update 

was given following publication of the agenda. 

 

Mr B Davison commented that it was an excellent report but explained 
he felt the report lacked information on industrial heritage in relation to 
King’s Lynn and West Norfolk. In response, the Assistant Head of 
Museums explained
[...]
 
atmosphere but to prevent incurring risks. 
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor A Kemp, the Assistant 
Head of Museums explained they worked really closely with colleagues 
in Childrens Services. He went on to explain there was a regular 
working group chaired by the Kick the Dust Project Coordinator which 
brings together colleagues from Childrens Services and other parts of 
Norfolk County Council to look at opportunities and added he felt 
confident they had the right connections but explained they could 
always improve. 

9



 
5 

 

County Councillor L Bambridge commented on Savage and explained 
that last year whilst the Mart was in King’s Lynn on the Tuesday Market 
Place, that there was an Exhibition held at the Corn Exchange which 
she went to and someone had come along and brought photographs 
and boards of Savages and added there were opportunities like that 
there to look into to have pop up Exhibitions. 
 
The visitor figures for the period September to November 2023 were 
circulated to the Committee at the meeting and noted. A copy of the 
visitor figures is attached to the minutes. The Committee were advised 
that during the financial year of 2023-2024, the visitor figures were 
looking very good for the Lynn Museum. He added the figures were up 
significantly from where they were this time last year and explained he 
felt this was because of the greater interest from schools, success from 
the Exhibition programme and the team at the Lynn Museum. The 
Curator commented that they hoped that December, January, February 
and March would also show improvements. 
 
County Councillor J Ward referred to the Norfolk Exhibition 
Programmes incl. King’s Lynn Town Hall SLA within the visitor figures 
and asked what else it included. In response, the Assistant Head of 
Museums confirmed it captured activity on site at Stories of Lynn which 
is managed by the Norfolk Museums Service. 
 
The Assistant Head of Museums responded to questions from the 
Chair, Councillor A Bubb relating to how far back the attendance figures 
went. 
 
County Councillor L Bambridge asked for a reason as to why there was 
a drop in the figures for the Exhibitions compared with 2022-2023. In 
response, the Assistant Head of Museums commented that they felt 
this coincided with Rachael Williams’ departure but added they expect 
the figures to increase as soon as the post is filled.  
 
In response to a question raised by Councillor M de Whalley, the 
Assistant Head of Museums explained the majority of sites around the 
service were almost back to where they were pre pandemic in terms of 
overall attendances. 
 
In response to a question raised by County Councillor J Ward, the 
Assistant Head of Museums explained targets were reviewed on an 
annual basis working with the statistics team and added he expected to 
see the targets increase for the next financial year. 
 
Councillor A Kemp asked what activities would be on offer for young 
people and families in the February half term within Museum settings. 
In response, the Assistant Head of Museums explained all their sites 
focused activities on February half term as historically it was a peak 
time but added all of their sites would be offering family friendly 
programmes during the February half term period. The Curator of the 
Lynn Museum confirmed there was a family event day, Museum Trail 

10



 
6 

 

for families and the forthcoming Exhibition, The Moon: Meet our 
Nearest Neighbour scheduled for the February half term.  
 
Mr B Davison commented that he was pleased to see the attendance 
figures were getting back to pre-covid levels. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6   TRUE'S YARD REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Chair, Councillor A Bubb thanked the Museum Curator at True’s 

Yard for the visit to the True’s Yard Museum which they attended prior 

to their meeting. 

The Committee received the report of the Museum Curator at True’s 

Yard. A copy of the report is attached to the minutes. 

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following areas of the 

report: 

 Temporary Exhibitions and events at True’s Yard Fisherfolk 

Museum. 

 Learning and Outreach. 

 

The Museum Curator at True’s Yard invited questions and comments 

from the Committee in relation to the report. 

The Chair, Councillor A Bubb referred to the Summer Art Exhibition and 

asked whether some of the pictures in the warehouse would be let out 

to take part in the Exhibition during the summer. In response, the 

Museum Curator at True’s Yard and the Assistant Head of Museums 

Service explained concerns had been raised that small organisations 

would not be able to do loans. The Assistant Head of Museums 

highlighted to the Committee that they do whatever they can with the 

pressures which sites like True’s Yard face and do what they can to 

mitigate costs. The Assistant Head of Museums added with certain 

partners that they have wanted to support where the loan of an original 

work of art has been prohibited in terms of insurance, they have been 

able to facilitate really good digital versions and explained there were 

other routes they could explore. 

The Chair, Councillor A Bubb suggested to the Museum Curator at 

True’s Yard that they could approach their Borough Councillor who has 

a fund of £1000 to distribute for Community use and that this could 

possibly be applied to this. In response, the Museum Curator at True’s 

Yard explained they were fortunate to receive funding from that and 

spent it on a defibrillator. 

11

https://youtu.be/GDMtD4-6LWY?t=4086


 
7 

 

In response to a question raised by County Councillor J Ward, the 

Museum Curator at True’s Yard explained the visitor figures met the 

previous year but did not exceed. 

County Councillor M Chenery of Horsbrugh referred to NHS Wellbeing 

Dungeons and Dragons and asked whether they were working with the 

Norfolk and Suffolk Foundation Trust. The Museum Curator at True’s 

Yard confirmed this was specifically with Norfolk and Welney. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

7   REPORT OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING'S LYNN AND 
WEST NORFOLK  
 

In the absence of the Senior Tourism Support Officer, the Committee 
noted the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums 
Committee would be held on 18th March 2024 at 2.00pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Bubb asked if the Democratic Services Officer 
could arrange a tour of the Stories of Lynn for the Committee prior to its 
next meeting. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 

 

12



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Doe
[...]
hen 

take part as normal. 

13

Agenda Item 4



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 

 
18 March 2024  Item No. 

 
KING’S LYNN MUSEUMS REPORT 

 
Report by the Assistant Head of Museums 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1. COVID-19 and Infection Control service update 
A number of the COVID-secure systems and procedures implemented across 
Norfolk Museums Service (NMS) sites during the pandemic remain in place. 
Infection control priorities remain:  

• Ventilation  
• Cleaning regimes  
• Hand sanitisation  

CO2 monitors provided through Norfolk County Council (NCC) continue to 
operate in a number of spaces across NMS where there is more limited 
natural/mechanical ventilation. These CO2 detectors are monitored locally by 
staff and also link into the LoRaWAN network, facilitating the use of 
monitoring dashboards to track live data and trends. 

 
 

2 Exhibitions and events at Lynn Museum 
 

2.1 The Tiger Who Came to Tea exhibition 24 November 2023 - 20 January 
2024 
 

 
 
The Tiger Who Came to Tea exhibition proved very popular with visitors over 
the Christmas period and has helped boost overall visitor numbers. 

This report provides information on King’s Lynn 
Museum activities in the period from December 
2023 – February 2024 

 

If you need this report in large print, audio, Braille, 
alternative format or in a different language please 
contact Robin Hanley on 01603 493663 and we will 
do our best to help 

14

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
The exhibition is a touring exhibition supplemented by material from the 
museum collections. The Tiger Who Came to Tea celebrates the life and work 
of Judith Kerr, one of Britain’s best known children’s book author-illustrators. 
 
Copies of Kerr’s original artwork were displayed alongside notes and 
sketches. Children were also able to step into Sophie’s kitchen to have tea 
with a life-size tiger.  
 
 
2.2 Current Exhibition: The Moon: Meet our Nearest Neighbour 
2 February – 15 September 2024 
[...]
o has recently 
joined the Guildhall Team as Learning and Engagement Officer. The events 
have included a Christmas event held in December.   
 
Other work has included curating an exhibition of watercolours for the Fermoy 
Gallery by CT Page. Christopher Page was Curator of Lynn Museum and Art 
Gallery from 1902 to 1931 and painted local scenes in watercolour.  

 

 
Post about the CT Page exhibition at the Fermoy Gallery,  
curated, designed and installed by Norfolk Museums Service 
 
The Lynn Museum free admission period started in October and runs until the 
end of March. This free admission period is provided under the terms of the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) between the Borough Council and NMS. 
 
NMS continues to support the Borough Council with the delivery of the NLHF-
funded Stories of Lynn project focussed on King’s Lynn Town Hall. NMS 
manages the Stories of Lynn Learning & Engagement Officer post, which is 
co-funded by the Borough Council and the NLHF Kick the Dust: Norfolk 
project. Recruitment has recently taken place for this post, which has been 
vacant for a number of months. The new postholder starts work in May. 
 
NMS Newman Curator, Dayna Woolbright leads on supporting the Borough 
Council and Festival Office on collections management advice and support. 
Recent contributions have included advice on the safe use of the civic regalia, 
and delivery of temporary displays at Stories.  An example is advice for the 
conservation of an historic mirror in the Town Hall and support for the 
acquisition of a painting of the Custom House by Walter Dexter.  

 
 

20



8 
 

 
6 Learning & Outreach 
 
School visits   
Lynn Museum continues to offer a range of school workshops run flexibly to 
accommodate teachers’ needs. During this period topics have included Anglo-
Saxons, Vikings, Romans and Iceni, Bronze Age and Seahenge, Stone Age, 
the Second World War, Ancient Egyptians, and Homes Long Ago.  
 
School sessions normally follow a pattern of a c
[...]
nager due to illness and staff turnover limited our availability for schools.  

 

7 Resource Implications 

Finance- Increasing costs of utilities, insurance, accountancy have proved challenging. 

Savings and income generation is a big part of the 2024/25 budget. 

Property- None. 

Staff- Tabitha Kaye stepped down as Deputy Manager in December 2023 and has been 

replaced by Gaynor Western (February 2024).  

 

8 Recommendations 

That the Area Museums Committee notes the report.  

Originator of report: 

Lindsey Bavin 

Museum Curator 

True’s Yard Fisherfolk Museum 

Tel: 01553770479 

e-mail: info@truesyard.co.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

11%

3%

27%

1%
21%

34%

3%

VISITOR DEMOGRAPHICS 2023

Adults Children Concessions Schools

Day Parties Casuals Research

34

mailto:info@truesyard.co.uk


King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee 

 

Schedule of Meetings 2024/2025 

 

Date Time Venue 

 
Monday 17th June 2024 

 

 
2.00pm 

 
Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
Monday 16th September 2024 

 

 
2.00pm 

 
Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
Monday 13th January 2025 

 

 
2.00pm 

 
Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
Monday 10th March 2025 

 

 
2.00pm 

 
Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 

35

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Report of the Assistant Head of Museums
	KING’S LYNN MUSEUMS REPORT

	6 True's Yard Report
	8 Schedule of Meetings 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

KING'S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK AREA MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn and West Norfolk Area 
Museums Committee held on Monday, 18th March, 2024 at 2.00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Borough Councillors 
 
Councillors P Bland, A Bubb (Chair), M de Whalley and A Kemp (Vice Chair) 
 
County Councillors 
 
Councillors L Bambridge and M Chenery of Horsbrugh 
 
Ex-Officio Non-Voting Members 
 
Councillor J Ward, Norfolk Joint Museums Committee 
Councillor R Kybird, Norfolk Joint Museums Committee 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members 
 
Lindsey Bavin, True’s Yard Museum 
 
Officers 
 
Oliver Bone, Lynn Museum 
Robin Hanley, Norfolk Museum Service 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Mr B Davison. 
 

2   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3   MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 



 
2 

 

 

5   REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF MUSEUMS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Assistant Head of Museums introduced the report on the King’s 
Lynn Museum activities in the period from December 2023 to February 
2024. 
 
The Assistant Head of Museums drew the Committee’s attention to 
section 1 of the report on Covid-19 and Infection Control service 
update and explained that it had been proposed with other Area 
Museum Committee’s that they would no longer report on this 
specifically going forward as they were coming out of the winter period 
but assured the Committee that they would continue to monitor the 
situation closely across the service in terms of both risks around Covid 
and other infections. 
 
The Curator of the Lynn Museum drew the Committee’s attention to the 
following areas of the report: 
 

 Exhibitions and events at Lynn Museum 
o The Tiger Who Came to Tea Exhibition 
o Current Exhibition: The Moon: Meet our Nearest Neighbour 
o Family events 
o Family Trails 
o Mini Museum 
o Coffee Mornings 
o Talks Programme 

 
The Curator of the Lynn Museum invited the Committee to ask any 
questions in relation to section 2 of the report. 
 
Councillor A Kemp referred to the family trails and asked whether 
postcodes were recorded to find out how many people were coming 
from particular wards. In response, the Curator explained they did not 
currently take postcode information from people but advised when 
people book they would get a sense of where people were coming 
from.  
 
Following on from the question raised by Councillor A Kemp, the Chair, 
Councillor A Bubb commented that people may be interested in signing 
up to receive emails around upcoming events and asked whether there 
was something already in existence. In response, the Assistant Head 
of Museums confirmed they had a newsletter which visitors could sign 
up for and highlighted that they encourage visitors to join their Museum 
Pass Membership Scheme which enables them to keep up to date with 
all sorts of things happening across the service. 
 

https://youtu.be/ChwLQ3H-UN8?t=226


 
3 

 

The Committee’s attention was drawn further to the following areas of 
the report: 
 

 Newman Legacy project 

 Other Museum developments 
o Publicity and promotion 
o Building Work at Lynn Museum 

 
The Chair invited questions and comments in relation to those areas of 
the report. 
 
Councillor M de Whalley referred to the building work at the Lynn 
Museum and asked whether it would enable a refresh of the Seahenge 
Exhibition. He advised there was some additional work commissioned 
by the British Museum for the display of the loan of Seahenge and 
asked whether any of that work could be incorporated into the 
Exhibition. He added the Borough Council was hoping in the winter to 
install 7 Oak trees as part of an Acorns Project and wondered whether 
the Museum Service were interested in creating a link to this at 
Seahenge. In response, the Curator explained they did not have 
current plans to refresh the Seahenge displays as part of the building 
works closure period but confirmed they did have plans to refresh and 
enhance the Seahenge Gallery. He added that he liked the idea of the 
link with the planted Oak trees. Councillor M de Whalley advised he 
would be in contact with regards to that. 
 
The Chair, Councillor A Bubb made reference to the fortnightly picture 
in the Lynn News and asked whether it would be possible to talk to the 
Lynn News and promote Museum developments in the Your Local 
Paper and the Eastern Daily Press (EDP). In response, the Curator 
explained Chris Bishop from the EDP included a piece on the Moon 
Exhibition and added that he liked the idea of publicising in the Your 
Local Paper and confirmed he would speak to colleagues. 
 
County Councillor L Bambridge commented that it could be worth 
contacting the Manager Director for the latest figures on how many 
people purchase the Lynn News whether it be a paper issue or online. 
The Assistant Head of Museums added that the team based in King’s 
Lynn had really good connections into local media outlets and other 
networks to help promote what they do and explained they also have a 
really experienced Communications Officer who supports Oliver Bone, 
the Curator of the Lynn Museum and are always looking at ways of 
promoting their work. The Museum Curator at True’s Yard added and 
explained they were currently providing the Your Local Paper with 
photographs. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn further to the following areas of 
the report: 
 

 Borough Council partnership working 

 Learning & Outreach 



 
4 

 

 Kick the Dust Norfolk – project update. A verbal update was given 
following publication of the agenda. 

 
The Assistant Head of Museums highlighted to Members within that 
section of the report that they had completed the recruitment of the 
Stories of Lynn Learning & Engagement Officer post and were pleased 
to report to the Committee that Elizabeth Joisce would be joining 
Norfolk Museum Service and Borough Council colleagues based at the 
Stories of Lynn at the beginning of May. 
 
Councillor A Kemp asked whether under the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA), if there were any plans for refreshing the Stories of Lynn 
collections and listed examples such as costumed actors or holograms. 
In response, the Assistant Head of Museums explained that their 
colleague Dayna Woolbright curates the collections at the Stories of 
Lynn. He added the Stories of Lynn Exhibition was originally funded 
through the Heritage Lottery Fund and explained the funding for any 
improvements, Borough Council colleagues would need to lead but he 
advised they would be happy to have conversations with Borough 
Council colleagues to explore on opportunities to think about 
fundraising and priorities in terms of refreshing the Exhibition. 
 
In response to a question raised by County Councillor J Ward in 
relation to section 3 of the report on the Newman Legacy project, the 
Curator of the Lynn Museum explained the Newman Assistant Curator 
and the Newman Teaching Museum Trainee would be focusing their 
work on auditing and documenting collections. 
 
In response to a comment made by the Chair, Councillor A Bubb, the 
Assistant Head of Museums explained that their Learning Teams 
looked into what schools need to study through the National curriculum 
and would then see any opportunities to make it relevant in terms of 
their collections and advised this was why the Great Fire of London 
was listed. 
 
The visitor figures for the period December 2023 to the end of January 
2024 were circulated to the Committee at the meeting and noted. A 
copy of the visitor figures is attached to the minutes.  
 
Councillor M de Whalley congratulated Officers on a fantastic recovery 
and asked how these figures compared with pre Covid figures. In 
response, the Assistant Head of Museums explained the Exhibitions 
were a key part of achieving the figures and added the Lynn Museum 
had gone beyond the figures which they had pre Covid. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The Committee identified an item in relation to the possibility of a 
refresh of the Stories of Lynn for consideration at their next meeting 
and asked the Democratic Services Officer to contact Councillor Simon 



 
5 

 

Ring, Cabinet Member for Tourism, Events and Marketing and invite 
them to their next meeting. 
 

6   TRUE'S YARD REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Committee received the report of the Museum Curator at True’s 
Yard. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following areas of the 
report: 
 

 Temporary exhibitions and events at True’s Yard Fisherfolk 
Museum 

o True’s Talks 

 Learning and Outreach 
o Half term activities  
o Festival of Archaeology 
o Oral History Project – Capturing Memories 

 
The Museum Curator at True’s Yard invited questions and comments 
from the Committee in relation to the report. 
 
The Chair, Councillor A Bubb referred to the Festival of Archaeology 
and asked whether there were plans to do dredging in the moat around 
Loke Road in North Lynn. In response, the Museum Curator at True’s 
Yard was unsure but would raise this question. 
 
Councillor M de Whalley raised a question in relation to the push for 
the stories of North End and asked whether there was anything the 
Borough Council could do to publicise this work. In response, the 
Museum Curator explained print media would be more likely to be seen 
and suggested working with libraries and putting up posters. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7   REPORT OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING'S LYNN AND 
WEST NORFOLK  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Chair, Councillor A Bubb read out the Tourism Department Update 
for January to February 2024. The Committee noted the update. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/ChwLQ3H-UN8?t=2663
https://youtu.be/ChwLQ3H-UN8?t=3088


 
6 

 

8   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2024/2025  
 

The Schedule of Meetings for 2024/2025 were agreed and noted. 
 
Councillor R Kybird asked the Assistant Head of Museums for an 
update on the Norwich Castle Project and future of SHARE Museums 
East.  
 
The Assistant Head of Museums provided an update on Norwich 
Castle and explained they had the first section handed back 18 months 
ago which was the new toilet facilities including accessible toilets and 
changing place. He added the next section to be handed back was the 
new entrance including the shop, the new café restaurant and the new 
school space and expected that to be handed back to them during 
April. The Assistant Head of Museums advised they were hoping to 
open the front doors of Norwich Castle again in May. 
 
The Assistant Head of Museums provided an update on SHARE 
Museums East and reminded the Committee that Norfolk Museums 
Service (NMS) had been in receipt of additional funding from Arts 
Council England for many years to provide museum development 
support to museums across the East of England. He explained last 
year, Arts Council England announced that they wanted to review the 
structure of museum development within England as a result of which 
they wanted to see areas being combined so that they could deliver 
efficiencies. He added NMS partnered with Brighton & Hove Museums 
and worked together to submit a joint bid which was successful and 
advised from the 1st April they would be jointly providing Museum 
Development South East with NMS continuing to be the lead. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums 
Committee would be held on 17th June 2024 at 2.00pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 
The Chair explained to the Committee they had an invitation to visit 
The Moon: Meet our Nearest Neighbour Exhibition prior to the next 
meeting commencing at 1.00pm.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.03 pm 
 

 


